adjustments are preliminary, and subject to further adjustments, as additional information becomes available, and as
additional analyses are performed. There can be no assurance that the final valuation will not result in material
changes to the unaudited pro forma financial statements.

In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost savings (or the associated costs to
achieve such savings), operating synergies or revenue enhancements that the combined company may achieve
following the acquisition of Actavis Generics.

Furthermore, Teva could have additional expenses as a result of post-closing restructuring activities. The unaudited
pro forma financial statements do not reflect such potential expenses, which could be significant.

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2016

(U.S. $ in millions)

Historical

Special purpose,
as

adjusted* Pro forma adjustments

Teva/Actavis
Generics
pro

TevaActavis Generics
PPA and other
adjustments NoteDivestitures Note

Financing
adjustments Note

forma
combined

I II III IV V I+II+III+IV+V
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 5,964 $ �  $ (46) 4c $ �  $ 27,667 6a $ �

(33,550) 3,4a �  (35) 6c
Accounts receivable 5,188 3,108 �  (59) 4i �  8,237
Inventories 3,963 1,191 800 4d (65) 4i �  5,889
Deferred income
taxes 805 �  �  �  �  805
Other current assets 1,074 311 �  3,087 4i,4j �  4,472

Total current assets 16,994 4,610 (32,796) 2,963 27,632 19,403
Other non-current
assets 2,661 274 �  (4) 4i �  2,931
Property, plant and
equipment, net 6,632 1,292 �  4e (37) 4i �  7,887
Identifiable
intangible assets, net 8,566 2,580 20,016 4f (33) 4j �  28,549

(2,580) 4f �  �
Goodwill 20,273 3,707 21,042 4g (2,140) 4i,4j �  39,175

(3,707) 4g �  �

Total assets $ 55,126 $ 12,463 $ 1,975 $ 749 $ 27,632 $ 97,945

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 1,581 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 22,882 6b,6c,6d $ 24,463
Sales reserves and
allowances 6,443 1,541 �  �  �  7,984
Accounts payable
and accruals 3,528 872 (11) 4c �  �  4,389
Other current
liabilities 1,353 100 260 4h 261 4i,4j �  1,974

12,905 2,513 249 261 22,882 38,810

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 85

Total current
liabilities
Long-term
liabilities: �
Deferred income
taxes 1,698 311 6,497 4h �  �  8,506
Other taxes and
long-term liabilities 1,313 150 �  (34) 4i �  1,429
Senior notes and
loans 8,619 �  �  �  4,750 6b,6e 13,369

Total long-term
liabilities 11,630 461 6,497 (34) 4,750 23,304

Total liabilities 24,535 2,974 6,746 227 27,632 62,114
Equity:
Shareholders�
equity:
Preferred shares 3,620 �  �  �  �  3,620
Ordinary shares 52 �  3 3,4a �  �  55
Additional paid-in
capital 18,096 �  4,750 3,4a �  �  22,846
Retained earnings 15,110 �  (35) 4c 522 4j �  15,597
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (2,236) �  �  �  �  (2,236)
Treasury shares (4,207) �  �  �  �  (4,207)

30,435 �  4,718 522 �  35,675
Non-controlling
interests 156 �  �  �  �  156

Total equity 30,591 �  4,718 522 �  35,831

Total liabilities and
equity $ 55,126 $ 2,974 $ 11,464 $ 749 $ 27,632 $ 97,945

Net assets acquired $ 9,489 $ (9,489) 4b

* For reconciliation to the abbreviated special purpose combined financial statements, refer to note 2.

2

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

(U.S. $ in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Special

purpose, as Pro forma adjustments Teva/Actavis

TevaActavis Generics

PPA
and
other

adjustments NoteDivestituresNote
Financing
adjustmentsNote

Generics
pro
forma

combined
I II III IV V I+II+III+IV+V

Net revenues $ 4,810 $ 1,289 $ (6) 5c $ (290) 5d $ �  $ 5,803
Cost of sales 2,019 821 303 5a,5b,5c (114) 5d �  3,029

Gross profit 2,791 468 (309) (176) �  2,774
Research and
development expenses 389 114 �  (2) 5d �  501
Selling and marketing
expenses 839 115 �  (8) 5d �  946
General and
administrative expenses 304 141 �  (3) 5d �  442
Impairments,
restructuring and others 119 10 (13) 5f �  (6) 6c 110
Legal settlements and loss
contingencies (25) �  �  �  �  (25)

Operating income 1,165 88 (296) (163) 6 800
Financial expenses � net 298 �  �  �  118 6f 416

Income before income
taxes 867 88 (296) (163) (112) 384
Income taxes 228 �  (72) 5g (50) 5d (22) 6i 84
Share in losses of
associated companies � net 6 �  �  �  �  6

Net income 633 88 (224) (113) (90) 294
Net loss attributable to
non-controlling interests (3) �  �  �  �  (3)

Net income attributable to
Teva 636 88 (224) (113) (90) 297

Dividends on preferred
shares 66 �  �  �  �  66

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 87

Net income attributable to
ordinary shareholders $ 570 $ 88 $ (224) $ (113) $ (90) $ 231

Earnings per share
attributable to ordinary
shareholders: Basic $ 0.62 $ 0.23

Diluted $ 0.62 $ 0.23

Weighted average number
of shares (in millions): Basic 913 100 5h 1,013

Diluted 920 100 5h 1,020

* For reconciliation to the abbreviated special purpose combined financial statements, refer to note 2.

3

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 88

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(U.S. $ in millions, except share and per share amounts)

Historical

Special
purpose, as
adjusted* Pro forma adjustments Teva/Actavis

Teva
Actavis
Generics

PPA
and
other

adjustments Note Divestitures Note
Financing
adjustmentsNote

Generics
pro
forma

combined
I II III IV V I+II+III+IV+V

Net revenues $ 19,652 $ 6,184 $ (23) 5c $ (1,105) 5d $ �  $ 24,708
Cost of sales 8,296 3,595 1,097 5a,5b,5c (428) 5d �  12,560

Gross profit 11,356 2,589 (1,120) (677) �  12,148
Research and
development
expenses 1,525 427 �  (6) 5d �  1,946
Selling and
marketing expenses 3,478 537 �  (30) 5d �  3,985
General and
administrative
expenses 1,239 655 (97) 5e (10) 5d �  1,787
Impairments,
restructuring and
others 1,131 153 (53) 5f �  (19) 6c 1,212
Legal settlements
and loss
contingencies 631 �  �  �  �  631

Operating income 3,352 817 (970) (631) 19 2,587
Financial expenses �
net 1,000 �  �  �  389 6f 1,389

Income before
income taxes 2,352 817 (970) (631) (370) 1,198
Income taxes 634 �  (68) 5g (198) 5d (74) 6i 294
Share in losses of
associated
companies � net 121 �  �  �  �  121

Net income 1,597 817 (902) (433) (296) 783
9 �  �  �  �  9

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 89

Net income
attributable to
non-controlling
interests

Net income
attributable to Teva 1,588 817 (902) (433) (296) 774

Dividends on
preferred shares 15 �  �  �  �  15

Net income
attributable to
ordinary
shareholders $ 1,573 $ 817 $ (902) $ (433) $ (296) $ 759

Earnings per share
attributable to
ordinary
shareholders: Basic $ 1.84 $ 0.79

Diluted $ 1.82 $ 0.79

Weighted average
number of shares (in
millions): Basic 855 100 5h 955

Diluted 864 100 5h 964

* For reconciliation to the abbreviated special purpose combined financial statements, refer to note 2.

4

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 90

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

1. General
On July 26, 2015, Teva entered into a definitive agreement (the �Master Purchase Agreement�) with Allergan plc
(�Allergan�) to acquire Actavis Generics. Following an amendment to the Master Purchase Agreement dated July 11,
2016, Teva will pay total consideration of $33.5 billion in cash and approximately 100 million Teva ordinary shares to